

RECORD NO. 22-2263

In The

United States Court of Appeals

For The Fourth Circuit

Sheila Ann Trantham,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

Steven G. Tate,

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT ASHEVILLE**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

R. Todd Mosley
MOSLEY LAW FIRM, P.C.
PO Box 16587
Asheville, NC 28816
(828) 412-8700
todd@mosleyfirm.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. MS. TRANTHAM HAS PRUDENTIAL STANDING.....	1
II. MS. TRANTHAM IS A “PERSON AGGRIEVED”.....	1
A. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S ORDER DIMINISHED MS. TRANTHAM’S PROPERTY.....	2
B. THE TRUSTEE CONCEDES MS. TRANTHAM’S PROCEDURAL BURDENS WERE INCREASED.....	3
C. THIS COURT MUST ADDRESS THE MERITS OF THE CASE TO DETERMINE WHETHER MS. TRANTHAM’S RIGHTS WERE DETRIMENTALLY AFFECTED.	3
D. THE TRUSTEE’S ALTERNATIVES FAIL.....	4
III. LVNV FUNDING V. HARLING IS PRECEDENT AND IS CONTROLLING.....	6
IV. MAKING PORTIONS OF §1327 (B) UNAVAILABLE TO A DEBTOR IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH A BANKRUPTCY COURT’S RULEMAKING AUTHORITY	9
V. SECTION 1327(B) DOES NOT AUTHORIZE A BANKRUPTCY COURT TO MANDATE REVESTING AT A LATER TIME	11
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Compliance.....	15
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Black v. United States Postal Service (<i>In re Heath</i>), 115 F.3d 521 (7 th Cir. 1997)	13, 14
<i>Butala v. Logan (In re Butala)</i> , No. 5:18-CV-376-FL, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27250 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 21, 2019)	5
<i>Cal. Franchise Bd. v. Kendall (In re Jones)</i> , 657 F.3d 921 (9 th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Copley v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 118 (4 th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>In re Cherry</i> , 963 F.3d 717 (7 th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>In re Diaz</i> , 972 F. 3d 713 (5 th Cir. 2020)	10, 11
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) ..	1
<i>Litton Loan Servicing, L.P. v. Schubert (In Re Schubert)</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 7432 at *6-8 (March 28, 2023)	1
LVNV Funding v. Harling, 852 F.3d 367 (4 th Cir. 2017)	6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Matter of Fondiller</i> , 707 F.2d 441, 442 (9 th Cir. 1983)	2
<i>Payne v. Taslimi</i> , 998 F.3d 648 (4 th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Petro v. Mishler</i> , 276 F.3d 375 (7 th Circ. 2002)	8, 9
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010)	4
<i>Telfair v. First Union Mortg. Corp.</i> , 216 F.3d 1333 (11 th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>White v. Univision of Va. Inc. (In re Urban Bread Corp.)</i> , 401 F.3d 236, 244 (4 th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Wood v. United States HUD (In re Hood)</i> , 993 F.3d 245 (4 th Cir. 2021) ..	12

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362	6
11 U.S.C. § 363	3
11 U.S.C. § 522	12
11 U.S.C. § 542	3
11 U.S.C. § 553	12
11 U.S.C. § 1302	5
11 U.S.C. § 1303	3
11 U.S.C. § 1306	12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1321	4, 9
11 U.S.C. § 1322	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1325	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1327	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2075	9, 14
N.C.G.S. § 1C-1601	6
N.C.G.S. § 1C-1604	6

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3015	9, 10, 11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3015.1	9, 10, 11
Bankr. Local Rule 4003-1	4
Bankr. Local Rule 9006-1	3
